## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

488 CHAP, 157

Notwithstanding this section, if the Board of Environmental Protection shall determine from an examination of soil conditions, groundwater characteristics, climatic conditions, topography, the nature and amount of the solid waste and other appropriate factors, that the deposit of solid waste within an area less than 300 feet from any classified body of water, will not result in an unlicensed direct or indirect discharge of pollutants to such body of water, it may, after notice and hearing, permit the deposit of solid waste within such area, upon such terms and conditions as it deems necessary. Permits issued pursuant to this section shall be for a term of not more than 2 years but may be renewed for successive 2-year terms after reexamination pursuant to this chapter.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### **CHAPTER 157**

AN ACT Relating to Protection of the Public Water Supply.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, § 2436, repealed and replaced. Section 2436 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by sections 1 to 3 of chapter 341 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 2436. Protection of source of public water supply

Any water utility or municipality supplying water to the public or the Department of Health and Welfare is authorized to take reasonable methods to protect such source of public water supply from pollution. It may enter upon land within 1,000 feet of the high water mark of any lake, pond, brook, stream or river and their tributaries used as a source of public water supply, a well used as a source of public water supply, a spring used as a source of public water supply and upon land used for commercial or industrial purposes having a system of drainage or sewage flowing or seeping into a source of a public water supply or tributary thereof and inspect the system of drainage or sewage disposal of any building or structure thereon. Such power of entry and inspection shall be exercised only after the water utility, municipality or department has made a reasonable effort to obtain permission therefor from the landowner. Any local or state health inspector or officer may order the owner of any building or structure thereon having a system of drainage or sewage flowing or seeping into and contaminating said source of said water supply to remedy the situation. Such order shall be in writing and state a time in which the order must be complied with.

Either party may call upon the department for technical advice. Any person, corporation or other legal entity aggrieved by any order of such water utility or municipality supplying water to the public may appeal to the Superior Court within 30 days after receiving such order.

The water utility or municipality supplying water to the public, or the Department of Health and Welfare, may petition the Superior Court upon failure of the person, corporation or other legal entity named in such order to

CHAP. 158

comply with any order made by it. The court, after hearing, may make such order as may be appropriate.

Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit in any way any private and special law granting a water utility or municipality greater controls for protecting its source of public water supply than those set in this section.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 2438, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2438 to read as follows:

§ 2438. Disinfection of public water supply

All water systems using surface water as a source and serving the public shall provide continuous disinfection as approved by the Department of Health and Welfare, in accordance with such rules and regulations as may be adopted by the department.

All water systems using subsurface water as a source and serving the public may be required to provide continuous disinfection as approved by the department in accordance with such rules and regulations as may be adopted by the department.

Whoever violates this section, or rules or regulations hereunder, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 60 days.

In the event of any violation of this section or any rule or regulation hereunder, the Attorney General may institute injunction proceedings to enjoin the further violation thereof, in addition to any other remedy.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### **CHAPTER 158**

AN ACT Authorizing Use of County Funds for Child and Family Services in Piscataquis County and Authorizing Counties to Participate in the Priority Social Services Program.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after several municipalities and counties may have taken budget and appropriation actions; and

Whereas, several municipalities and counties have requested authorization to participate in the Priority Social Services Program which is effective July 1, 1973; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the fol-